

No. 11-345

---

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION  
PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

GORDON M. FAUTH, JR.  
LITIGATION LAW GROUP  
1801 Clement Avenue  
Oakland, CA 94501  
(510) 238-9610

LEE CHENG  
ALAN TSE  
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
11 Malta Street  
San Francisco, CA 94131  
(510) 238-9610

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

CARRIE SEVERINO  
THE JUDICIAL  
EDUCATION PROJECT  
113 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Racial Diversity Programs Continue a Long History of Invidious Discrimination Against Asian Americans. ....	6
A. Racial Diversity Programs Discriminate Against Asian-American Individuals by Treating Them as Members of an Overrepresented, and Hence Disfavored, Race. ....	7
B. Discrimination Against Asian-American Individuals in Order to Benefit Other Races Is Odious and Demeaning to Individual Students. ....	13
II. Diversity Is Too Malleable and Slippery an Interest to Be Accepted as “Compelling” or Left to the “Good Faith” of Those Who Would Judge People, Even in Part, Based on Their Race. ....	23
A. Attempts to Make Universities Look Like Society Are Just the Latest Excuses for Proportional Racial Representation and Quotas. ....	23

B. Efforts to Generate Racial Diversity Lump Individuals into Misleading Racial Groups and Undermine Genuine Diversity.....	27
C. Current Jurisprudence on Diversity Merely Encourages Universities to Be Disingenuous in Their Use of Race.....	31
D. This Court Should Return to Genuine Strict Scrutiny and Reject Racial Diversity as a Compelling Interest. ....	32
Conclusion.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	33, 34
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	16, 34
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	13
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (CA9 1987).....	35
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 5 Sawy. 552 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	15
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (CA9 1998).....	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Ah Chong</i> , 2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880).....	15
<i>In re Lee Sing</i> , 43 F. 359 (C.C.D. Cal. 1890).....	15
<i>In re Tiburcio Parrott</i> , 1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880).....	15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	33
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	35

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	35
<i>Lee v. Johnson</i> , 404 U.S. 1215 (1971).....	16
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	15, 34
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	5, 20, 33
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	13, 20
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	33
<i>Tape v. Hurley</i> , 66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 129 (1885).....	16
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	15
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (CA9 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 957 (1990).....	35
<i>Wong Him v. Callahan</i> , 119 F. 381 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1902).....	15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	15, 16

#### Other Authorities

Lee Cheng, <i>Group Preferences and the Law</i> , United States H.R. Sub-Comm. on the Constitution, Hearings (June 1, 1995) (available at <a href="http://judiciary.house.gov/legacy/274.htm">http://judiciary.house.gov/legacy/274.htm</a> ).....	21
--	----

- David R. Colburn, Charles E. Young & Victor M. Yellen, *Admissions and Public Higher Education in California, Texas, and Florida: The Post-Affirmative Action Era*, 4 INTERACTIONS: UCLA J. OF EDUC. AND INFORMATION STUDIES (2008) (available at <http://escholarship.org/uc/item/35n755gf>).....11
- Glenn Ryan DeGuzman, *The Impact of the Model Minority Myth in Higher Education*, 7 J. STUDENT AFF. 85 (1998).....28
- Demographics of Texas*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Demographics\\_of\\_Texas](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Demographics_of_Texas) .....8
- Alan M. Dershowitz & Laura Hanft, *Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext*, 1 CARDOZO L. REV. 379 (1979) .....19
- Thomas J. Espenshade & Chang Y. Chung, *The Opportunity Cost of Admission Preferences at Elite Universities*, 86 SOCIAL SCI. QUARTERLY 293 (June 2005).....9, 10

- Thomas J. Espenshade & Alexandria Walton Radford, *Evaluative Judgments vs. Bias In College Admissions*, FORBES.COM, Aug. 11, 2010 (available at <http://www.forbes.com/2010/08/01/college-admissions-race-politics-opinions-best-colleges-10-espenshade-radford.html>) ..... 12
- Nathan Glazer, *Diversity Dilemma*, THE NEW REPUBLIC (June 22, 1998) (available at <http://www.tnr.com/archive/0698/062298/glazer062298.html>) ..... 19
- Daniel Golden, *The Price of Admission* (1997)..... 18, 19, 28, 30
- Julian Guthrie, *S.F. School Race-Bias Case Trial Starts Soon*, SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER (Feb. 14, 1999) (available at <http://www.sfgate.com/cgi-bin/article.cgi?f=/e/a/1999/02/14/METRO13421.dtl&ao=all>) ..... 20
- Jerry Kang, *Negative Action Against Asian Americans: The Internal Instability Of Dworkin's Defense Of Affirmative Action*, 31 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 1 (1996) ..... 19

- Joyce Kuo, *Excluded, Segregated and Forgotten: A Historical View of the Discrimination of Chinese Americans in Public Schools*, 5 ASIAN L.J. 181 (May 1998).....14, 16
- David I. Levine, *The Chinese American Challenge to Court-Mandated Quotas in San Francisco's Public Schools: Notes from a (Partisan) Participant-Observer*, 16 HARV. BLACKLETTER L.J. 39 (Spring 2000).....17
- Victor Low, *The Unimpressible Race* (East/West Publishing Co. 1982).....14
- Rich Lowry, *Hiding their Race: Asians' new college fear*, NEW YORK POST (ONLINE), Dec. 16, 2011 ([http://www.nypost.com/p/news/opinion/opedcolumnists/hiding\\_their\\_race\\_sKvjDf84vh22J21Ri7DDNK](http://www.nypost.com/p/news/opinion/opedcolumnists/hiding_their_race_sKvjDf84vh22J21Ri7DDNK)) .....21
- Charles McClain, *In Search of Equality* (Univ. of Cal. Press 1994).....14, 16
- News Watch Diversity Style Guide*, at [http://www.cijj.org/publications\\_media/20050321-133409.pdf](http://www.cijj.org/publications_media/20050321-133409.pdf).....14
- Proposal to Consider Race and Ethnicity in Admissions* (June 25, 2004).....7
- Elmer Clarence Sandmeyer, *The Anti-Chinese Movement in California* (Univ. of Ill. Press 1991) .....14



- Evan P. Schultz, *Group Rights, American Jews, and the Failure of Group Libel Laws*, 66 BROOK. L. REV. 71 (2000).....19
- Lawrence Siskind, *Racial Quotas Didn't Work in SF Schools*, SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER (July 6, 1994) (at <http://heather.cs.ucdavis.edu/pub/AffirmativeAction/Siskind.html>) .....17, 19
- Some Asians' College Strategy: Don't check "Asian,"* USA TODAY (ONLINE), Dec. 3, 2011 (<http://www.usatoday.com/news/education/story/2011-12-03/asian-students-college-applications/51620236/1>).....21
- University of Texas at Austin Accountability Report*, January 2012 (available at [http://www.txhighereddata.org/Interactive/Accountability/UNIV\\_Complete\\_PDF.cfm?FICE=003658](http://www.txhighereddata.org/Interactive/Accountability/UNIV_Complete_PDF.cfm?FICE=003658)).....8, 25
- John C. Yoo & Eric M. George, *When Desegregation Turns Into Discrimination*, WALL STREET J., May 26, 1998 (available at <http://www.law.berkeley.edu/faculty/yooj/professional/writings/lowell.html>) .....17
